



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2023</b> <i>(Updated November 8, 2023)</i>						
<b>Won: \$576.5 million (\$576,500,000) in 4 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$162 million (\$162,000,000) in 1 district</b>						
11/7/23	Anderson 4	Build a new high school and expand and refit other schools to meet growth	\$115		2,406 (51.6%)	2,259 (48.4%)
11/7/23	Beaufort	Rebuild Hilton Head Island High School, build replacement of Lady's Island Middle School, and build a new Pre-K-5 elementary school in Bluffton	\$439		13,517 (72.1%)	5,226 (27.9%)
11/7/23	Cherokee	Build two new middle schools and additions and renovations to other schools		\$162	1,246 (17.3%)	5,970 (82.7%)
8/29/23	Florence School District 5 (Johnsonville)	A variety of deferred maintenance projects including repairs to facilities, replacing Heating and Air Conditioning systems, painting, lighting, etc.	\$7.5		107 (82.3%)	23 (17.7%)
5/9/23	Greenwood 52 (Ninety Six)	Renovating parts of Ninety Six High School including gymnasiums, a band room, locker rooms, a maintenance shop, office space, a conference room, additional parking facilities and an athletic practice field	\$15		346 (85.43%)	59 (14.57%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2022</b> <b>Won: \$2.365 billion (\$2,365,000,000) in 7 districts</b> <b>Lost: \$291.7 million (\$291,700,000) in 2 districts</b>						
11/8/22	Berkeley	Voters were asked to decide whether to approve a seven-year education capital improvement tax to pay for three new schools, additions to four more and improvements to each of the high schools' athletic facilities.	estimated to generate \$45 million annually for a total of \$315 million over seven years		47,603 (70.9%)	19,531 (29.1%)
11/8/22	Clover	Voters were asked to decide whether to approve a referendum to build a new high school.	\$156		9,151 (50.96%)	8,807 (49.04%)
11/8/22	Hampton	<b>Question:</b> Do you approve of borrowing up to \$25 million to build a new, consolidated high school?	\$25		3,078 (59.6%)	2,134 (40.94%)
11/8/22	Horry	Voters were asked to decide whether to renew the county's 15-year education capital improvements sales and use tax for the following projects: Additions, renovations to existing facilities; constructing new facilities; purchasing land for future facilities; and upgrades to technology, safety, security, etc.	estimated to generate 80% of \$1.9 billion or a total of \$1.52 billion over 15 years		85,959 (68.2%)	40,019 (31.8%)
11/8/22	Orangeburg	Voters were asked to decide whether to pass a referendum to construct a new Orangeburg-Wilkinson High School and a new Holly Hill Elementary School as well as additional wings to William J. Clark Middle and Lake Marion High Schools.	\$190		13,507 (56%)	10,570 (44%)
11/8/22	Saluda	Voters were asked whether to allow the district to borrow up to \$49 million to help fund the construction of a new Saluda Elementary School and make improvements to all other district schools.	\$49		2,546 (51.93%)	2,357 (48.07%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
8/11/22	Spartanburg Four	This referendum asked voters to decide whether to allow the district to issue up to \$100 million in general obligation bonds to build a new Woodruff High School (District 4 voters only).	\$100		955 (53.5 %)	830 (46.5%)
5/17/22	Abbeville	<p><b>Question 1:</b> Asked voters to support \$43.8 million for new cafeterias and academic wings at Abbeville &amp; Dixie High Schools.</p> <p><b>Question 2:</b> Asked voters to support \$11.9 million for new locker rooms, gyms, and tracks at both schools.</p>		\$55.7	<p><b>Question 1:</b> 556 (17.1%)</p> <p><b>Question 2:</b> 536 (17.1%)</p>	<p><b>Question 1:</b> 2,640 (82.6%)</p> <p><b>Question 2:</b> 2,590 (82.9%)</p>
5/7/22	Chester	<p><b>Question 1:</b> This question asked voters to allow Chester County School District to borrow up to \$220 million through general obligation bonds to fund constructing, equipping, and furnishing of the new Chester County Career and Technology Center, Chester High School, Lewisville High School, Lewisville Elementary School, Great Falls High School, and Great Falls Elementary School.</p> <p><b>Question 2:</b> That question's approval will allow Chester County School District to borrow an additional \$43 million in general obligation bonds to finance the costs of constructing, equipping, and furnishing athletic facilities at Chester High School, Lewisville High School, and Great Falls High School. For the district to borrow those additional funds, voters had to approve both question #1 and #2.</p>		\$236	1,759 (34%)	3,455 (66%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of <b>VOTES FOR</b>	Number of <b>VOTES AGAINST</b>
------	-----------------	-----------------------	-----------------------------	------------------------------	-------------------------------	-----------------------------------

<b>2021</b> <i>(Updated February 4, 2022)</i> <b>Won:</b> <b>\$295 million (\$295,000,000) in 1 district</b> <b>Lost:</b> <b>\$197 million (\$197,000,000) in 1 district</b>						
11/2/21	Spartanburg 5	Building new schools, renovating or adding to existing campuses in order to accommodate growth in student enrollment.	\$295		3,660 (84%)	681 (15.7%)
9/18/21	Clover	Constructing three new schools and renovations at Bethany Elementary and Clover High Schools.		\$197	2,353 (29.44%)	5,639 (70.56%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2020</b>						
<b>Won: \$129.5 million (\$129,500,000) in 3 districts</b> <b>Lost: \$116.5 million (\$116,500,000) in 1 district</b>						
11/3/20	Dorchester 4	New middle school	\$35			
11/3/20	Lexington 3	Upgrades to Batesburg-Leesville Primary School, Batesburg-Leesville Elementary and Batesburg-Leesville High School.	\$65 (2 questions)			
<p>Question One – This question asked voters to allow Lexington County School District Three to borrow up to \$50 million dollars through general obligation bonds to fund renovations at B-L Primary, B-L Elementary and B-L High Schools.</p> <p>Question Two – That question’s approval will allow Lexington County School District Three to borrow an additional \$15 million dollars in general obligation bonds to finance the costs of constructing and equipping a new media center at B-L Primary School and a new competition gym at B-L High School. For the district to borrow those additional funds, voters had to approve both question #1 and #2 as they did Tuesday.</p>						
7/14/20	Spartanburg 3	Fully renovate the former Clifdale Elementary School with additional renovations planned for Pacolet, Cannons, and Cowpens elementary schools.	\$29.5		1,215 (86%)	195 (14%)
2/4/20	Chester	New Chester High School, a district-wide performing arts center, upgrades and expansions to multiple schools and athletic facilities and a new Chester County Career Center.		\$116.5	2,150 (35.23%)	3,953 (65%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of <b>VOTES FOR</b>	Number of <b>VOTES AGAINST</b>
<b>2019</b> <b>Won: \$454 million (\$454,000,000) in 2 districts</b> <b>Lost: \$256 million (\$256,000,000) in 2 districts</b>						
11/5/2019	Beaufort County School District	Purpose of Referendum: Improving school safety/security, technology infrastructure, renovating facilities and adding classroom space, career and technology expansions, athletic facilities improvements, playground improvements.	\$345		Question 1* 15,708 (69.66%)  Question 2** 15,241 (68.2%)	Question 1* 6,842 (30.34%)  Question 2** 7,107 (31.8%)
<p><i>*Question 1 – \$290 million in safety and security upgrades at all district schools; technology infrastructure upgrades at schools district-wide; classroom additions at River Ridge Academy and May River High; a replacement building for Robert Smalls International Academy; and renovations at three schools (Beaufort Elementary, Hilton Head Island Middle and Battery Creek High).</i></p> <p><i>**Question 2 – An additional \$54 million in Career and Technology Education expansions at Battery Creek and May River high schools; design work for renovations at Hilton Head Island High; improvements to athletic facilities at district middle and high schools; and playground improvements at early childhood centers, elementary and PreK-8 schools. The second question will only go into effect only if the first question is approved.</i></p>						
04/30/19	Anderson One	Constructing two new schools, add classrooms to address overcrowding to existing schools, security updates, infrastructure improvements, including new roofs and heating, ventilation and air-conditioning systems	\$109		3,115 (75.24%)	1,1025 (24.76%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
04/15/19	Spartanburg Three	New middle school combining two existing middle schools, renovations, safety		\$58	701 (38.7%)	1,110 (61.3%)
02/26/19	Florence One	Four new schools, security improvements and new athletic facilities for all three high schools		\$198		
<p><b>2018</b></p> <p><b>Won: One billion, one hundred seventy-eight million, seventy-six thousand (\$1,178,076,000) in 6 districts</b></p> <p><b>Lost: 204 million (\$204,000,000) in 3 districts</b></p>						
11/06/18	Edgefield County School District	Safety upgrades and renovations at all schools and additions and expansions for and elementary, middle and technology center. New Construction at Strom Thurmond High School to include an auditorium, gymnasium and practice track	\$54.670		6,308 (71.33%)	2,535 (28.67%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of <b>VOTES FOR</b>	Number of <b>VOTES AGAINST</b>
11/06/18	Lexington County School District One	Updated Safety and Security Systems at all District Schools and Facilities, three new schools and two new elementary schools, renovations, additions and/or other upgrades to 14 elementary schools, renovations and additions and/or other upgrades to five middle schools and five high schools, renovations, additions and/or other upgrades to two other schools and one building, a new District Transportation Facility and information technology equipment and miscellaneous furniture to create "Future Ready Classrooms" at all schools and to meet needs at other district facilities	\$365		26,702 (56.43%)	20,616 (43.5%)
11/06/18	Lexington County School District Three	Improvements at B-L Primary School and a newly constructed B-L High School, including a new athletic facility and providing enhanced safety and technology for students and staff		\$90	1,521 (37.85%)	2,498 (62.15%)
11/06/18	Marlboro County School District	Renovations and/or construction at all schools and certain other facilities in the school district including at Bennettsville Intermediate and school safety and security improvements	\$10		5,354 (70.33%)	2,259 (29.57%)





# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
11/06/18	Richland Two Schools \$468,406,000 (total)	Question 1: Safety and security improvements across the district, a permanent facility for Center for Knowledge North and an addition at Blythewood High, new buses and safety/security improvements for all buses, new facilities for Bethel-Hanberry Elementary and Forest Lake Elementary, New facilities for E.L. Wright Middle and Center for Knowledge, technology upgrades across the district	\$381.952		31,152 (64.90%)	16,850 (35.10%)
		Question 2: Build a district fine/performing arts center, improve athletic facilities across the district including adding field houses to middle and high schools, upgrade Richland Northeast High and Ridge View High athletic facilities including expansions of football stadiums	\$86.454		30,900 (59.66%)	20,890 (40.34%)
05/01/18	Aiken County School District	Renovation and expansion of Midland Valley High School, renovation and expansion of Hammond Hill Elementary School, renovation and expansion of Belvedere Elementary, renovation and expansion at Millbrook Elementary and a new elementary school and middle school between Graniteville and North Augusta	\$90		8,740	7,420 (45.9%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of <b>VOTES FOR</b>	Number of <b>VOTES AGAINST</b>
04/21/18	Beaufort County Schools	Classroom additions to existing facilities, constructing and equipping of new facilities including a new school in Bluffton and a new career and technical education building at Beaufort High School, Bluffton High School and Hilton Head Island High School		\$76	4,038	10,519
03/20/18	Fort Mill Schools	Build two Elementary Schools and one Middle School, technology devices and upgrades, HVAC replacement, Kitchen equipment replacement, land purchase for future school sites, purchase additional school buses	\$190		4,840 (71.03%)	(28.97%)
02/13/18	Chester County School District	Maintenance, renovation, and upgrades to each of the district's facilities and the new construction of a new Workforce Readiness Center		\$38	863 (46.57%)	993 (53.43%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2017</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>0</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>188 million in 2 districts</b>				
09/05/17	Laurens School District 55	New Laurens District High School, new gymnasium at Gray Court-Owings School and a new child development center		\$109		
05/03/17	Anderson School District 4	New middle school, athletic facility upgrades at PHS and improvements to roofs and HVAC systems at elementary schools.		\$79		
<b>2016</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>921.4 million in 8 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>217 million in 1 district</b>				
03/15/16	Spartanburg School District 7	Building a new high school and elementary school, renovations to current high school and renovating, improving and equipping other school facilities within the school district	\$185		4,530 (63%)	2,669 (37%)
3/22/2016	Lancaster County School	Variety of school district projects, including safety improvements, new multi-purpose buildings, renovation projects, athletic facilities upgrades and technology initiatives. Construction of a new elementary school and a high school to help ease overcrowding.	\$199		5,420 (74%)	1,885 (26%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of <b>VOTES FOR</b>	Number of <b>VOTES AGAINST</b>
11/8/16	Bamberg 2	Construction and renovation costs for a new Pre-K-12 school facility comprised of a Pre-K-8 school and a high school, as well as sports fields and new school district administration and maintenance offices.	\$38		1,754 (75%)	592 (25%)
11/8/16	Beaufort County	<b>Bond referendum</b> <b>Sales Tax</b> Building additions and renovations at nine locations, HVAC upgrades, roof replacements, new construction and land acquisition <i>(1ct. sales tax over 10 years)</i>		\$217	32,409 (46%) 29,796 (41%)	38,650 (54%) 43,141 (59%)
11/8/16	Darlington	Building three new schools to replace six aging schools <i>(1 ct. sales tax over 15 years)</i>	\$60		15,434 (62%)	9,372 (38%)
11/8/16	Georgetown County	Constructing, improving, equipping, expanding, renovating or repairing district facilities and improving technology	\$165		22,667 (78%)	6,294 (22%)
11/8/16	Kershaw	<b>Bond Referendum</b> <b>Sales Tax</b> New facilities, improvements, additions and renovations to existing facilities and improvements and renovations to athletic facilities <i>(1 ct. sales tax over 15 years)</i>	\$129		18,565 (67%) 17,874 (64)	9,194 (33%) 10,023 (36%)
11/8/16	Lexington Four	Renovations and improvements to athletic complex, construction of a performing arts center, expansion of high school CATE courses and renovations and construction to address safety issues.	\$25.4		3,237 (63%)	1,881 (37%)
11/8/16	Spartanburg 2	Constructing and equipping a new high school, renovating the current high school and upgrades to existing athletic facilities.	\$120		17,951 (79%)	4,638 (21%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2015</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$336 in 2 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>None</b>				
05/05/15	Fort Mill School District	Building new high school, middle school, aquatic center, training facility; purchasing land for future schools; purchasing new buses; technology upgrades	\$226		3,258 (60%)	2,187 (40%)
05/05/15	Rock Hill School District	Expansion/renovation of schools, purchasing activity buses, technology upgrades, security upgrades	\$110		4,532 (88%)	603 (12%)
<b>2014</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>Est. \$1 billion, 345 million in 11 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$201 million in 2 districts</b>				
11/4/2014	Aiken County	Building new middle school, upgrades to schools	\$188		23,909 (59%)	16,407 (41%)
11/4/2014	Anderson School Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5	10% of proceeds to reduce debt service millage, building new career center, upgrades to schools	\$205.5		23,024 (53%)	20,645 (47%)
11/4/2014	Charleston County	Building new schools, upgrades to schools	\$540-\$640		63,166 (67%)	30,846 (33%)
11/4/2014	Dorchester Four	Building renovations, upgrades	\$10		3,220 (71%)	1,299 (29%)
11/4/2014	Kershaw County	Building four schools, upgrades to other schools		\$130	9,227 (49%)	9,441 (51%)
11/4/2014	Lexington Two	Building performing arts center, two schools and upgrades	\$225		10,025 (65%)	5,337 (35%)
09/9/2014	Spartanburg Five	Upgrade high school, stadium		\$71	2,188 (38%)	3,638 (62%)
03/22/14	Clover	Building two new schools, upgrade one school, aquatic center	\$67		3,650 (65%)	1,984 (35%)



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of <b>VOTES FOR</b>	Number of <b>VOTES AGAINST</b>
	Colleton County School District	Constructing and equipping a new elementary school, district-wide security initiative (security upgrades), district-wide technology initiative	10		6,261 (63.43%)	3,533 (36.57%)

## 2013

**Won:** \$54.3 in 1 district  
**Lost:** None

04/30/13	Fort Mill School District	Building – new schools, upgrade security, technology	\$54.3		3,229	698
----------	---------------------------	--	--------	--	-------	-----

## 2012

**Won:** \$397.9 in 3 districts  
**Lost:** \$0 in 0 districts

11/13/2012	Berkeley	Building – 5 new schools Upgrade – 20 schools	\$198		40,092	27,042
11/13/2012	Dorchester Two	Building – 4 new schools Upgrades – 10 schools	\$179.9		27,184	18,229
11/13/2012	Dorchester Two	Acquatic Center	\$7.5		23,161	22,252
11/13/2012	Marlboro	Building – 1 new school	\$20			

## 2011

**Won:** None  
**Lost:** None



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2010</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$499 in 5 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$236 in 1 district</b>				
3/17/2010	Bamberg One	Building – 1 new school	\$29		826	797
5/25/2010	Aiken County	Building		\$236	5,744	13,716
6/08/2010	Hampton One	Building – 1 new school	\$14		2,065	1,010
11/2/2010	Hampton Two	Building – 1 new school	\$6		1,380	523
11/2/2010	Charleston	Building - Upgrades (1ct. sales tax over 6 years)	\$450		53,784	30,939
<b>2009</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>None</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>None</b>				
<b>2008</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$1 billion, 326.15 in 9 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$36 in 2 districts</b>				
3/4/2008	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building – 2 new schools	\$87.25		4,155	960
	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building-Gym/stadium upgrade	\$8.7		3,880	1,228
3/18/2008	Anderson One	Building	\$85.7		2,637	980
4/26/2008	Beaufort	Building	\$162.7		5,222	4,800
5/17/2008	Allendale	Building		\$22.5	148	862
11/4/2008	Lexington/Richland Five	Building	\$244		26,195	20,932
	Lexington One	Building	\$336		26,165	18,328



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
	Richland Two	Building	\$306		34,167	16,564
	Marlboro	Building	\$18		6,235	3,424
	Greenwood 52	Building	\$29		2,489	969
	Horry County	Building	\$48.8		64,946	31,906
	Williston (Barnwell 29)	Building		\$13.5	867	1,236

## 2007

**Won:** **\$304.8 in 4 districts**  
**Lost:** **\$520.1 in 5 districts**

12/4	Dillon One, Two and Three	Building	\$60		2,155	1,045
11/6	Florence One	Building		\$125	2,981	3,149
11/6	Lexington Four	Building	\$19.8			
11/6	Lexington/Richland Five	Building			\$256.5	
10/9	Hampton One	Building		\$30	1,246	2,754
9/18	Bamberg One	Building		\$73.6		
5/16	York One	Building	\$85	1,947		1,232
4/24	Anderson Five	Building	\$140	2,180		1,416
3/7	Greenwood 52	Building		\$35		





# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2006</b>						
<b>Won: \$ 112.7 in 3 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$ 66 in 1 district</b>						
9/16	Clover Two (York Two)	Building	\$58.5			
5/20	Beaufort	Building	\$43.7		6,535	4,231
3/7	Marlboro	Building		\$66		
2/28	Anderson Three	Building	\$10.5			
<b>2005</b>						
<b>Won: \$166.8 in 3 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$131.4 in 1 district</b>						
11/8	Lexington/Richland Five	Building		\$131.4		
10/18	Anderson Four	Building	\$26.8			
8/2	Laurens District 56	Building	\$48			
4/2	Rock Hill Three (York Three)	Building	\$92			
<b>2004</b>						
<b>Won: \$596.05 in 4 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$5.2 in 1 district</b>						
11/2	Horry	Building	\$240		37,860	31,354
11/2	Lexington One	Building	\$118			
11/2	Richland Two	Building	\$175.5		29,511	11,404
6/8	Clarendon One	Building		\$5.2		
3/16	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building	\$62.55			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2003</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$48 in 1 district</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$167.6 in 2 districts</b>				
11/5	Darlington	Building	\$48			
9/23	York One	Building		\$69.3		
3/25	Dorchester Two	Building		\$98.3		
<b>2002</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$510.7 in 4 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>1 district</b>				
11/5	Richland One	Building	\$381			
11/5	Spartanburg One	Building	\$67			
5/11	McCormick	Building	\$12.7			
5/7	Lexington Two	Building	\$50			
<b>2001</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$47.5 in 2 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$62 in 1 district</b>				
9/9	Jasper	Building	\$45.97			
3/3	Spartanburg One	Building		\$62		
2/24	Marion Three	Building	\$1.5			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>2000</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$453.6 in 9 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$158.3 in 4 districts</b>				
11/9	Richland Two	Building	\$98.3			
11/9	Abbeville	Building	\$8.5			
9/9	Orangeburg Cons. Three	Building	\$40			
6/24	Abbeville	Building		\$8		
5/27	Chesterfield	Building	\$60			
5/6	Orangeburg Cons. Three	Building		\$40		
5/6	Darlington	Building		\$99.9		
4/29	Anderson Three	Building	\$10.3			
3/28	Kershaw	Building	\$25			
3/22	Rock Hill	Building	\$80			
3/18	Beaufort	Building	\$120			
3/4	Spartanburg Five	Building	\$11.5			
2/26	McCormick	Building	\$10.4			
<b>1999</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$568.3 in 9 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$81.6 in 2 districts</b>				
12/4	Colleton	Building		\$39.5		
12/4	Anderson Two	Building	\$29.9			
11/2	Horry	Building	\$150			
10/12	Orangeburg Cons. Five	Building	\$48			
6/1	Lancaster	Building	\$36.5			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
5/22	Berkeley	Building	\$192			
5/18	Laurens 55	Building	\$24			
5/18	York Four	Building	\$48.3			
4/11	Richland Two	Building		\$42.1		
3/6	Lexington Four	Building	\$20			
3/6	Anderson One	Building	\$19.6			

## 1998

**Won:** \$258.2 in 4 districts  
**Lost:** \$720.3 in 11 districts

11/3	Charleston	Building	\$175			
11/3	Anderson Three	Building		\$21.9		
11/3	Orangeburg Cons. Five	Building		\$48		
10/13	Orangeburg Cons. Four	Building	\$18			
9/19	Union	Building		\$48		
9/15	Laurens 55	Building		\$48		
9/15	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building		\$64.7		
8/98	Colleton	Building		\$49.2		
5/98	Abbeville	Building		\$25.5		
5/98	Florence Three	Building		\$15		
4/98	Clarendon Three	Building	\$5.2			
3/98	Charleston	Building		\$350		
3/98	Laurens 55	Building		\$ 50		
3/98	Spartanburg Seven	Building	\$60			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1997</b>						
<b>Won: \$ 320.3 in 13 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$ 107 in 1 district</b>						
10/97	Clarendon Two	Building	\$9.7			
9/97	Blackville-Hilda (Barnwell 19)	Building	\$10			
9/97	Georgetown	Building	\$109.6			
9/97	Saluda	Building	\$18.5			
9/97	Marlboro	Building	\$6			
9/97	Clover Two (York Two)	Building	\$32.8			
5/97	Lee	Building	\$16.5			
5/97	Florence Two	Building	\$8			
5/97	Orangeburg Six	Building	\$12.5			
5/97	Georgetown	Building		\$107		
5/97	Florence Four	Building	\$12.8			
5/97	Lexington One	Building	\$61			
3/97	Orangeburg Two	Building	\$10			
3/97	Lexington Three	Building	\$12.9			
<b>1996</b>						
<b>Won: \$401.7 in 11 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: None</b>						
10/96	Orangeburg Eight	Building	\$8.4			
9/96	Sumter 17	Building	\$24.3			
9/96	Dorchester Four	Building	\$15			
9/96	Richland One	Building	\$184			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
9/96	Richland Two	Building	\$19.7			
5/96	Chester	Building	\$19			
5/96	Lexington/Richland Five	Building	\$29.3			
5/96	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building	\$24.5			
5/96	Lexington Two	Building	\$19			
4/96	York One	Building	\$18.5			
2/96	Rock Hill Three (York Three)	Building	\$40			

## 1995

**Won:** \$176.3 in 4 districts

**Lost:** \$178.5 in 3 districts

12/95	Lexington/Richland Five	Building		\$48		
10/95	Florence Five	Building	\$6			
9/95	Dorchester Two	Building	\$25.5			
5/95	Beaufort	Building	\$122			
5/95	Saluda	Building		\$22.5		
5/95	Georgetown	Building		\$108		
3/95	Anderson Four	Building	\$22.8			

## 1994

**Won:** \$119.7 in 5 districts

**Lost:** \$116.5 in 3 districts

11/94	Horry	Building	\$60			
9/94	Orangeburg Three	Building	\$5.6			
8/94	Cherokee	Building	\$47			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
5/94	Beaufort	Building		\$80.9		
4/94	Anderson One	Building		\$23.8		
3/94	Dorchester Four	Building		\$11.8		
3/94	Lexington Three	Building	\$5.5			
3/94	Marion Four	Building	\$1.6			

## 1993

**Won:** \$124.5 in 7 districts  
**Lost:** \$ 70 in 5 districts

11/93	Dorchester Two	Building		\$22.2		
11/93	Orangeburg One	Building	\$9.8			
9/93	Sumter Two	Building	\$28.5			
9/93	Sumter Two	Stadium		\$1		
9/93	Orangeburg Four	Building	\$7.4			
9/93	Oconee	Building	\$21.8			
5/93	Abbeville	Building	\$10			
5/93	Pickens	Building	\$30			
5/93	Lexington Four	Building		\$6		
5/93	Oconee	Building		\$31.8		
4/93	Williamsburg	Building		\$9		
3/93	Richland Two	Building	\$17			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1992</b>						
<b>Won: \$50.2 in 7 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$58.7 in 4 districts (one twice)</b>						
11/92	Dorchester Four	Building				\$10
11/92	Hampton Two	Building	\$2.3			
11/92	Williston 29 (Barnwell 29)	Building	\$2.6			
9/92	Marion One	Building	\$6			
9/92	Florence One	Building	\$13.4			
9/92	Newberry	Building			\$15	
8/92	Hampton Two	Building			\$2.5	
5/92	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building	\$10.1			
5/92	Bamberg Two	Building	\$4.8			
5/92	Clarendon One	Building	\$11			
3/92	Greenwood 50	Building			\$4.9	
2/92	Newberry	Building			\$26.3	
<b>1991</b>						
<b>Won: \$94.6 in 4 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$23.9 in 2 districts</b>						
12/91	Edgefield	Building	\$20.6			
10/91	Union	Building			\$7.9	
10/91	Clover Two (York Two)	Building	\$21.635			
10/91	Lancaster	Building	\$29.850			
9/91	Chester	Building	\$22.5			
5/91	Abbeville	Building			\$16	





# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1990</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$20.7 in 2 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$145.8 in 7 districts</b>				
11/90	Florence Four	Building		\$4		
8/90	Hampton Two	Building		\$1.8		
7/90	Florence Four	Building		\$4		
5/90	Edgefield	Building		\$16.5		
3/90	Berkeley	Building		\$70		
3/90	Florence Three	Building		\$3.5		
3/90	Ware Shoals (Greenwood 51)	Building	\$1			
2/90	Kershaw	Building	\$19.65			
2/90	Richland Two	Building		\$46		
<b>1989</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$87 in 6 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$54.3 in 3 districts</b>				
11/89	Chester	Building		\$41		
10/89	York One	Building	\$7.75			
9/89	Anderson Five	Building	\$26			
5/89	Dorchester Two	Building	\$28			
5/89	Anderson One	Building	\$7.9			
3/89	Barnwell 45	Building	\$11.5			
3/89	Denmark-Olar (Bamberg Two)	Building		\$7		
3/89	Saluda	Building		\$6.25		
3/89	Sumter 17	Building	\$5.9			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1988</b>						
<b>Won: \$104 in 3 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$39.2 in 3 districts</b>						
11/88	Calhoun	Building				
6/88	Beaufort	Building	\$45			
5/88	Rock Hill Three (York Three)	Building	\$31			
3/88	Kershaw	Building		\$27.5		
3/88	Marion Two	Building		\$8.2		
3/88	Lexington/Richland Five	Building	\$28			
<b>1987</b>						
<b>Won: \$21 in 2 districts</b>						
<b>Lost: \$56.3 in 5 districts</b>						
11/87	Florence Three	Building			\$5.8	
11/87	Spartanburg Two	Building			\$12	
11/87	Richland Two	Building	\$17			
11/87	Spartanburg Four	Building	\$4			
9/87	Lexington One	Building		\$12.5		
9/87	Sumter Two	Building		\$13.5		
5/87	Lexington One	Building		\$12.5		



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1986</b>						
<b>Won:</b>		<b>\$65.7 in 5 districts</b>				
<b>Lost:</b>		<b>\$118.7 in 4 districts</b>				
11/86	Marlboro	Building	\$9			
11/86	Hampton One	Building	\$5			
11/86	Horry	Building	\$36			
3/86	Dorchester Two	Building	\$10			
3/86	Bamberg One	Building	\$5.7			
3/86	Denmark-Olar (Bamberg Two)	Building		\$2.7		
3/86	Dorchester Two	Building		\$28		
3/86	Lexington One	Building		\$28		
3/86	Horry	Building		\$60		

## 1985

**Won:** \$47.2 in 6 districts  
**Lost:** None

	Allendale	Building	\$6.5			
	Jasper	Building	\$7.8			
	Orangeburg Two	Building	\$1.6			
	Sumter 17	Building	\$10.76			
	York One	Building	\$6.5			
	Rock Hill Three (York Three)	Building	\$14			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ WON (millions)	\$ LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1984</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>\$14.3 in 3 districts</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>\$10.5 in 1 districts</b>					
	Laurens 56	Building	\$5			
	Orangeburg Four	Building	\$5.5			
	Orangeburg Seven	Building	\$3.75			
	Oconee	Building		\$10.5		
<b>1983</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>\$11.4 in 1 district</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>None</b>					
	Fort Mill (York Four)	Building	\$11.4			
<b>1982</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>\$39.8 in 3 districts</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>\$10 in 1 district</b>					
	Jasper	Building		\$10		
	Fairfield	Building	\$15			
	Georgetown	Building	\$23.5			
	Hampton Two	Building	\$1.25			



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON (millions)	LOST (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1981</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>\$9.2 in 2 districts</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>\$15.5 in 2 districts</b>					
	Unknown*	Building	\$8			
	Florence Five	Building	\$1.2			
	Jasper	Building		\$13		
	Oconee	Building		\$2.5		
<i>*District name not given in response to 1986 SCSBA survey on referenda campaigns.</i>						
<b>1980</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>\$6.7 in 2 districts</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>\$7.5 in 1 district</b>					
	Clarendon Two	Building	\$5.2			
	Union	Building	\$1.5			
	Marlboro	Building		\$7.5		
<b>1979</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>None</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>\$55.2 in 2 districts</b>					
	Clarendon Two	Building		\$5.2		
	Georgetown	Building		\$50		



# bond referendum detailed report

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	\$ <b>WON</b> (millions)	\$ <b>LOST</b> (millions)	Number of VOTES FOR	Number of VOTES AGAINST
<b>1978</b>						
<b>Won:</b>	<b>\$16.6 in 3 districts</b>					
<b>Lost:</b>	<b>\$10 in 1 district</b>					
	Anderson Four	Building	\$5			
	Calhoun	Building	\$4.75			
	Greenwood 50	Building	\$6.8			
	Orangeburg Five	Building		\$10		



# bond referendum detailed report

## Other referenda in South Carolina

Date	School District	Purpose of Referendum	WON	LOST
5/03	Florence One	Increase oper. millage	32 mills	
8/02	Florence One	Limited fiscal autonomy		Limited fiscal autonomy
5/01	Greenville	Increase oper. millage		9.9 mills
5/01	Florence One	Increase oper. millage	8 mills	
5/99	Florence One	Increase oper. millage	x	
4/99	Marion	Consolidate		x
11/98	Florence One	Fiscal Independence		Fiscal Independence
11/92	Darlington	Reduce bd size	x	
	Charleston	Go to SM bd seats		x
3/90	Union (Lockhart, Jonesville)(non-binding referendum)	To form own district	x	
11/88	Oconee	Appt. superintendent		x
5/88	Florence One	Current oper. millage	17 mills	
11/87	Beaufort	Fiscal independence		x
11/87	Colleton	Appoint. superintendent		x
10/87	Lancaster	Appoint. superintendent	x	
11/86	Beaufort	Non-partisan election for school board	x	
3/86	Florence One	Increase oper. millage		x